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November 16, 1993
QUESTION PRESENTED:

May a lawyer/legislator represent a local public school board in his private law practice? 

DISCUSSION:

KRS 6.764(3) provides, "... a legislator may serve on the faculty or staff of any of the state universities or community colleges or as an employee of a local public school board without resigning his membership in the General Assembly."  Since the Ethics Code would allow a legislator to serve as an employee of a local public school board, a lawyer/legislator could likewise serve on a contractual basis with a public school board.

The prohibition in KRS 6.744(6) against representing a state agency for compensation does not apply in this situation because KRS 6.611(29) excludes local boards of education from the definition of state agency.


The representation is limited by KRS 6.744(5) which prohibits a lawyer/legislator from representing a client, for compensation, before or with a state agency in proceedings related to contracting for the purchase, sale, rental, or lease of real property, goods, or services from a state agency;  in proceedings related to ratemaking; and from maintaining an action for the purpose of receiving money damages against the Commonwealth or against a state agency.


Also, KRS 6.744(9) prohibits contingency fees for representation on any matter before a state agency.  KRS 6.744(10) requires a lawyer/legislator to consider the possibility that the action of a state agency will be unduly influenced because of his participation, and the effect of his participation on public confidence in the integrity of the Legislature.
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OPINION:

Subject to the exceptions listed in KRS 6.744, a lawyer/legislator may represent a local school board in his private law practice.

